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Project Design and Financing

1. If there are any changes from that presented in the PIF, have justifications been provided?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Component 4 has been added to cover knowledge management, gender mainstreaming and monitoring and evaluation. As a consequence, there has been some

reorganization of outputs from the original PIF. None of these are major.

Cleared



Response to Secretariat comments

2. Is the project structure/ design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
6/27/19

The is a well designed but highly ambitious project with a theory of change that lays out a number of components, activities and outcomes that are each complex and
requiring significant financing and person-hours of resources, especially the intention to work deeply at both the national policy and site level initiatives. While the
logic and approach within the design is sound, we question if all the initiatives are of equal importance to achieving the ultimate outcomes and outputs and whether
they all need to be pursued to the extent detailed in the ProDoc in order to achieve the project objective sought.

For example, component one is made up of policy/institutional framework outputs that while important are not all required as pre-conditions to achieving the project
objective and generating GEBs in the identified project sites. Nonetheless, they will require significant project effort to carry out, which may distract from other core
actions in components 2 & 3. We suggest that you consider prioritizing which of component one activities are most strongly linked to component 2 & 3 outcomes as a
means of reducing project investment while not risking attainment of the overall project objective.

Similarly, output 3.1 (Voluntary forest certification system piloted for local communities and privately managed forests), appears to require a significant undertaking,
and while potentially providing a positive future framing for community livelihood efforts, the results generated from this output may not be seen during the lifetime
of the project and are peripheral to the core objective of supporting communities to sustainably manage the lands. Please provide a stronger justification for the
importance of this output or consider revising/removing it.

Please review the Theory of Change and prioritize those project components and outcomes that are truly critical to achieving the project objective and attempt to
simplify those that do not fall into this category.

9/5/2019

The adjustments to project activities made to address the concerns expressed are broadly acceptable and we appreciate the efforts to revisit the project design. As
related to the piloting of the voluntary certification scheme, we note that one of the sites will be a concession of a private company. We would like more information
on the nature of the activities with the company and whether GEF STAR resources are being allocated for this engagement, and if so whether any funds are going
directly to support the company. Please also acknowledge that the OFP is aware of and supportive of this work.



11/8/19

1. The nature of the engagement with the private company in testing and validating the Philippines Forest Certification System has been clarified and the response

sufficient.

2. The ProDoc indicates that UNDP will be performing executing functions under the project. A letter of agreement with the government has also been included that
identifies executing functions to be carried out by the Implementing Agency. The GEF Secretariat has assessed this arrangement and determined that there isn't
sufficient justification for UNDP to undertake an executing role on the project. Please revise the CEO Endorsement documents and budget and remove UNDP

from undertaking these functions and charging associated costs. The implementing agency should instead ensure that these functions are undertaken by the executing

agencies.
3. Please fill in the missing FA in table D.
12/04/19

The document and budget have been modified with executing functions removed. It has been clarified that since this is a GEF-6 project, programming of funds in
table D and F is not required in the portal but they are now reflected in the CEO Endorsement Request Datasheet.

On core indicators, the project indicates that Indicator 6 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Mitigated is mapped under sub-indicator 6.2 which works for projects outside of
AFOLU scope. Given that this project falls within the scope of AFOLU, it is suggested to move the value from indicator 6.2 to indicator 6.1, where it should fit.

12/16/19

On the Core indicators, the change has been made. There are however minor pending issues that the Agency may have overlooked:
- The project should add to indicator 6.1. the Anticipated start year of accounting and Duration of accounting.
- The project should remove from indicator 6.2. the Anticipated start year of accounting and Duration of accounting.

2/13/20
Issues related to indicator 6 have been resolved.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP, 19 August 2019










UNDP, 20 November 20, 2019

Thank you for your comments.
1. Thank you for clearing the response provided earlier

2. The document and budget has been accordingly revised to exclude UNDP’s executing role and associated costs removed



3. Missing FAs could not be included, we were told by the Help Desk, that they are not required for GEF-6 projects

Refer UNDP Project Document Section VIII “Governance and Management Arrangements, Page 91 Organogram and Paragraphs 170 and 200 and Section X “Total
Budget and Work Plan” and Budget Notes where the DPC costs have be excluded, including in GEFCEO ER Page 27.
The missing FAs are now included in Table D of GEFCEO ER

3. Is the financing adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-effective approach to meet the project objective?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

As detailed in the response to question 2, given the project's ambitious approach, please justify how the financing is adequate to meet project objectives -- particularly
the significant outcomes sought by the project at both the national policy and site levels -- or reduce the ambition of the project to align with what can realistically be

achieved with the GEF and co-financing resources.

Additionally, it would be helpful to better understand the estimated costs associated with restoring 60,000 ha of forests and grasslands, as restoration techniques,
particularly through agroforestry and of grasslands, can be time and input intensive and thus expensive. Please provide an estimate of the per hectare cost of restoring
this area along with the breakdown of how this cost was determined and references used to estimate the cost per hectare for each of the different kinds of restoration

activities.

Co-financing of approximately 5:1 is sufficient.



9/5/2019

The reducing of activity load as detailed in the response and reflected in the ProDoc is acceptable. However, although the agency indicates the project will primarily
rely on co-financing for actual restoration efforts, co-financing activities should still be considered a part of project and the results generated reflected in the Core
Indicators. Specifically, the area of land restored (core indicator 3) has been greatly reduced from the PIF estimate. While the resources may have shifted from GEF
TF to co-financing it seems that CEO Endorsement estimate isn't factoring in the use of co-financing to provide an accurate reflection of number of hectares the
project will restore. Please justify or revise accordingly.

11/8/19

1. Comments have been addressed sufficiently and the total target of hectares to be restored has been validated. Financing is deterrmined to be adequate to meet the
project objective.

2. Please include the NIM audit in PMC instead of M&E budget.

12/04/19

NIM audit and Gender action plan included in the M&E budget ProDoc have to be removed. The NIM audit is to be charged to PMC.
12/16/19

The M&E budget comments were not addressed. There is no amended ProDoc, and the CEO Endorsement request template still keeps the ineligible items in the M&E
budget . Please amend accordingly.

2/13/20

Gender and Stakeholder costs in the M&E budget have been sufficiently explained. What continues to be unaddressed is the Audit being charged to M&E instead of to
the PMC. Although a footnote in Portal says that Audit is charged to PMC, the Audit cost is still included in the M&E Plan in both the Portal and ProDoc. To avoid
double counting, the Agency should remove the Audit fully from the M&E Plan and instead charge it to the PMC. For your reference, the next version of the M&E
Plan should sum to a total cost of $411,750, as opposed to the current $488,550.

3/24/20

The project budget in the prodoc includes the NIM audit cost under PMC, but the NIM audit also still remains in the M&E budget in the portal (Table 5: Mandatory
GEF M&E Requirements and M&E Budget), with the cost for this audit included in that budget's roll up of indicative costs to be charged to the Project Budget. The
discrepancy between the prodoc and portal budgets, with the audit listed under the M&E budget (portal) on one hand and under PMC in the overall project budget



(prodoc) on the other, leaves open the potential for double counting. Even with the portal footnote saying that audit cost is being charged to PMC, this isn't acceptable.
As has been requested several times, the agency must remove the NIM Audit from the budgeted M&E plan under section C in the portal.

04/07/20
The NIM audit cost has been removed from the M&E budget in the portal.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP, 19 August 2019







UNDP, 20 November 2019




1. Thank you for clearing the response provided earlier

2. Note that the NIM audit budget was included in the PMC costs from the beginning and only cross referenced in the M&E table.

Refer UNDP Project Document Section X “Total Budget and Work Plan” under Budget Item and Budget Note 34. It is cross referenced in the M&E Table 7 and
footnote 32 on Page 87 in UNDP Project Document and in Table 5 and footnote 15 on Pages 31/32 of GEFCEO ER.




4. Does the project take into account potential major risks, including the consequences of climate change, and describes sufficient risk response measures? (e.g., measures to
enhance climate resilience)

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, the project takes into account potential major risks including climate change and describes sufficient response measure.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments

5. Is co-financing confirmed and evidence provided?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, co-financing is confirmed and evidence is provided. For the contribution of Province of Surigao del Norte, the confirmation letter indicates that the co-financing
will be both in-kind and cash. Please provide a indicative breakdown of both in Table C.

9/5/2019
The co-financing suppport of Surigao del Norte Province has been further assessed and is reflected correctly in Table C.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP, 19 August 2019




6. Are relevant tracking tools completed?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Per the approval at the GEF Assembly in 2018 of the GEF Guidelines on Core Indicators and Sub-Indicators (ME/GN/02), the GEF recommends a period of 20 years
of GHG benefits serves as the basis for this estimation, unless an alternative number of years is deemed appropriate. In line with this new indicators document, please

apply a 20 year GHG benefit period in the EX-ACT calculation of carbon benefits, or provide a further justification for 10 year period that they currently stand.

As the sustainability of interventions over a longer period is more uncertain, if the 20 year period is applied we would encourage a more conservative estimation of the
deforestation reduction, perhaps -20% in Protected Area and -10% in OECM, instead of -25% and -15% respectively as it currently stands.

For restoration, determination of the cost per hectare of restoration (detailed in question response to question 2) could lead to a more conservative estimate of the total
number of hectares the project will restore. If such a change is made this would also need to be reflected in a revision to the GHG estimate.

Finally, please check the consistency between the GHG estimate shown in the different documents. Some of the data in the carbon calculation explanation (Annex
29.1) doesn't correspond to what is in the EX-ACT table.

9/5/2019

The calculations have been adjusted and are reflective of our comments. They are also now consistent in the documents. As suggested, adjustments have been made to
reduce the estimated impact of the project to the deforestation rate to 10% and 20%, however, the results in terms of total ha of deforestation avoided may be high
considering this more conservative estimate. In order to validate these results, it would be important to know what is the current deforestation rate in the 2 project
areas and where this data comes from. Also, please explain on how the project will provide the expected results over an area as big as 0.5 million ha.

Additionally, if, per the suggestions in box three, changes are made to the estimate of hectares the project will restore, this should be reflected in indicator three, and
the new restoration total added to the GHG estimate through the use of the EX-ACT tool and reflected in indicator 6.

11/8/19



A clearer explanation of expected results in hectares of avoided deforestation has been provided through the information provided on the current deforestation rate in
the targeted landscapes. The GHG calculation is now clear and other tracking tools are complete.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP, 19 August 2019




UNDP November 20, 2019

Thank you for clearing the response provided earlier

7. Only for Non-Grant Instrument: Has a reflow calendar been presented?



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement N/A

Response to Secretariat comments
8. Is the project coordinated with other related initiatives and national/regional plans in the country or in the region?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, the project is coordinated with national plans and through a table on partnership arrangements shows how it will work with related initiatives. We are particularly
pleased to see the close coordination planned with the GEF project in the Philippines “Enhancing biodiversity, maintaining ecosystem flows, enhancing carbon stocks

through sustainable land management and the restoration of degraded forestlands" that is implemented by the FAO. We encourage both organizations to work closely

together and with DENR to maximize outcomes.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP Response, 19 August 2019

9. Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with indicators and targets?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, the project includes a budgeted M&E Plan that measures indicators and targets.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments



10. Does the project have descriptions of a knowledge management plan?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, component 4 describes the knowledge management plan.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments
Agency Responses

11. Has the Agency adequately responded to comments at the PIF stage from:

GEFSEC

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement N/A

Response to Secretariat comments

STAP

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, STAP's comment on the need for improved maps has been addressed.



Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments

GEF Council

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement
06/27/19

Yes, Germany Council comments have been adequately addressed.

Cleared

Response to Secretariat comments

Convention Secretariat

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement N/A

Response to Secretariat comments

Recommendation

12. Is CEO endorsement recommended?

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement



06/27/19

No, please address the comments above.

9/5/2019

No, please address the comments above.

11/8/19

No. Please address the remaining comments.

12/4/19

No. Please address the remaining comments.

12/16/19

No. Please address the remaining comments.

2/13/20

No. Please address the remaining comments from question three.
3/24/20

No. The agency must remove the NIM Audit from the budgeted M&E plan under section C in the portal .
04/07/20

Yes, the CEO endorsement is recommended.

Response to Secretariat comments
UNDP, November 20, 2019
After additional consultations with the implementing partner, all comments have been addressed.




Review Dates

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Response to Secretariat comments

First Review

Additional Review (as necessary)
Additional Review (as necessary)
Additional Review (as necessary)

Additional Review (as necessary)

CEO Recommendation

Brief Reasoning for CEO Recommendations

OBJECTIVE AND KEY INTERVENTIONS: Through the “Integrated Approach in the Management of Major Biodiversity Corridors in the Philippines” project
(9584) the UNDP seeks $12,260,241 in GEF financing. This project aims to operationalize in the Philippines integrated management of biological corridors to
generate multiple benefits including effective conservation of globally significant biodiversity, reduced deforestation and degradation and enhanced livelihoods. It is



structured around four components: 1) Effective coordination and governance framework for integrated biodiversity management in the Philippines biodiversity
corridors system; 2) Application of network design and integrated management of biodiversity corridors to ensure continued stability and sustainability of their
biological, ecosystem services and socio-economic conservation values; 3) Community-based sustainable use and management systems in two pilot biodiversity
corridor systems; and 4) Knowledge management, gender mainstreaming, learning and monitoring and evaluation. Project interventions will ensure that existing
protected areas and surrounding high conservation value forests are managed to support viable populations of globally threatened species and allow for the movement
of wildlife, pollination and reproduction, and other processes that support the recovery and improve natural resiliency to external development and climatic shocks.

GEF financing of the project is estimated to leverage nearly $63m in co-financing.

CONTEXT, BASELINE, INCREMENTAL REASONING: Of the more than 1,130 terrestrial wildlife species recorded in the Philippines, almost half are found
nowhere else. The flora is equally diverse, with between 10,000 and 15,000 species of vascular and non-vascular plants, more than half of them endemic to the
Philippines, representing 5% of all species globally described. Two project biodiversity corridors (Eastern Mindanao Biodiversity Corridor and Central Mindoro
Biodiversity Corridor) that will be the focus of activities on the ground were chosen because of their critical importance as centers of endemism and represent distinct

biodiversity characteristics and forest formations, located in different biogeographic zones.

Despite the great ecological diversity of the country, the Philippines ranks among top ten globally countries with the largest number of species threatened with
extinction. Among the primary threats to biodiversity in the Philippines is loss and degradation of natural habitat from deforestation due to conversion of forest areas
to agriculture, poor agricultural practices, incoherent agricultural and natural resources policies, informal settlements, illegal logging, irresponsible mining, forest fires,
and infrastructure development. The Philippines Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan (PBSAP) reported that between 2000 and 2010, the country lost 626,840
hectares of closed forests, while the area of open forests increased by 564,566 hectares. Overall forest cover loss between this period was estimated at 328,683

hectares.

Under the baseline scenario, protected areas, including KBAs, will continue to remain as islands and threats from surrounding landscapes will likely continue to
increase, undermining the conservation values of these KBAs and increase fragmentation of the corridor habitats. These areas would continue to be managed
independent of their surroundings and thus lose the opportunity to contribute to ecological connectivity. KBAs would continue to be inadequately managed to achieve
no net loss to biodiversity and human well-being. The GEF increment will support the extension and improved management of a network of areas under some form of
protection within the two corridors, improving the management of 300,000 hectares of existing protected areas, and the establishing and recognizing ‘other area-based
conservation measures® (i.e. indigenous groups management and other co-management approaches) to improve the protection and sustainable management of at least
200,000 hectares of KBAs that are currently outside of the PA system. This approach will strengthen the conservation of biodiversity, rehabilitate degraded
agricultural and forest lands, maintain the connectivity and ecosystem values of these biodiversity corridors, and mitigate climate change impacts. More broadly, the
project will produce an integrated framework for managing biodiversity corridors across the Philippines that will strengthen efforts to conserve biodiversity in large



landscapes and generate sustainable economic and livelihood initiatives to reduce pressures and threats to biodiversity while strengthening benefits to local

communities.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: The project is consistent with the priorities defined in the Philippine Development Plan (2011 to 2016), which proposes the
strengthening the network of protected areas within three priority biodiversity corridors. The project will demonstrate how the network approach to PA system
management can be demonstrated at the corridor level. The project is also aligned with the strategic priorities of the PBSAP 2015-2028.

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT BENEFITS: GEBs resulting from the project include 300,000ha of terrestrial protected areas created or under improved management for
conservation and sustainable use, 30,000ha of land restored, 200,000ha of landscapes under improved practices, and 17.5 million metric tons of CO2e mitigated, with
co-benefits to 65,000 direct beneficiaries.



